factors when imposing Petitioner’s sentence.  

Petitioner was sentenced to a total of seventy-five (75) years for the charges associated 

with the incident. (A.R. 4–5). He was sentenced for a determinate period of thirty (30) years, with 

credit for four hundred and thirty-eight (438) days for the first degree robbery of Mr. Shaner; a 

determinate period of thirty (30) years for the first degree robbery of Ms. Woodson; a determinate 

period of five (5) years for possession of a firearm by a prohibited person; and a determinate period

[...]

There were three other actors involved in the incident. Jennifer Walls, Stoane Lockett, and 

Joseph Robinson were all alleged to have been involved or admitted to being involved in the 

incident. Ms. Walls was sentenced for a term of one (1) year to five (5) years, with credit for two 

hundred and twenty-nine (229) days previously served, for one count of conspiracy to commit first 

degree robbery. Ms. Walls’ sentence was suspended, and she was placed on supervised probation 

for a term of five (5) years. Mr. Lockett was sentenced to twenty (20) years, with credit for one 

hundred and seventy-eight (178) days previously served for aiding and abetting first degree 

robbery. However, Mr. Lockett’s sentence was also suspended, and he was placed on supervised 

probation for a period of five (5) years.  

Joseph Robinson was charged with first degree robbery of Mr.